odology involved in the SCS and

in the model as well, a value of
106 representing the original CN
with the 30% increment does not
exist in the CN range. This situa-
tion applies in both the local and
relative sensitivity analyses.

In a similar way the Rs results
in Table 3 have a behavior analo-
gous to the tornado charts in Fig-
ure 5. The higher Rs results pro-
duced are the ones related to the
reduction of the CN. The second
and third parameters that pro-
duce the greatest values in relative
sensitivity are the Area and tlag
respectively. The change in Area
produce Rs values similar to each
other, meaning that the Area is the
most important input parameter
with the relative sensitivity values
not changing significantly with
the parameter disturbance [13].

In addition as confirmed in the
calculations of Rs, the analyzed
parameters increment the distur-
bance of the model flow results
when the values are reduced. In
addition the negative values of
the tlag  represent an inverse cor-
relation with the model’s peak
flows results.

Table 3
Relative Sensitivity Results Case Study 1 - Watershed 1
Parameter
Variation %   RS Area   RS CN*   RS tlag

  -30%   1.000028   1.299680   -0.959501
  -20%   1.000028   1.217991   -0.865033
  -10%   1.000028   1.113890   -0.789569
   10%   0.999748   0.885349   -0.669946
   20%   0.999888   0.684069   -0.623690
   30%   0.999935   0.625890   -0.583117
*CN - Parameter variation from -30% to 23%, Max. CN  = 99

Figure 5 - Sensitivity Analysis Tor-
nado Charts for Case Study 1 - Water-
shed 1

Table 4
Relative Sensitivity Results Case Study 2 - Watershed 2
Parameter
Variation %   RS Area   RS CN*   RS tlag

  -30%   1.000028   1.348141   -0.886486
  -20%   0.999958   1.272840   -0.811070
  -10%   1.000167   1.194930   -0.746368
   10%   1.000167   0.951985   -0.641175
   20%   0.999958   0.787689   -0.599432
   30%   1.000028   0.659712   -0.562698
*CN - Parameter variation from -30% to 27%, Max. CN  = 99

The Watershed 2 local and rel-
ative sensitivity results have the
same behavior as the Watershed
1. Figure 6 and Table 4 show the
local and relative sensitivity the
results.

Similar to Watershed 1, in Wa-
tershed 2 was calculated a maxi-
mum increment of 27% in the CN
parameter because a value of 102,
that represents the CN with the
30% in change in Watershed 2,
does not exist in the method and
cannot be used in the model.

32 - POLITECHNÊ

higher Rs values produced are
the ones related with the reduc-
tion of the CN and its increment